

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For The District of Columbia Circuit**

**SPEECHNOW.ORG; DAVID KEATING;  
FRED M. YOUNG, JR.; EDWARD H. CRANE, III;  
BRAD RUSSO; SCOTT BURKHARDT,**

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**

*Defendant - Appellee.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**William H. Mellor**  
**\*Steven M. Simpson**  
**Robert W. Gall**  
**Robert P. Frommer**  
**Paul M. Sherman**  
**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**  
**901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900**  
**Arlington, Virginia 22203**  
**(703) 682-9320**

*Counsel for Appellants*

**Stephen M. Hoersting**  
**Bradley A. Smith**  
**CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS**  
**124 West Street South, Suite 201**  
**Alexandria, Virginia 22314**  
**(703) 894-6800**

*Dated: August 24, 2009*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    Structure and Operations of SpeechNow.org.....	7
II.   SpeechNow.org’s Planned Political Advertisements.....	9
III.  The Application of the Federal Election Campaign Act to SpeechNow.org .....	11
IV.   SpeechNow.org’s Advisory Opinion Request .....	15
V.    Proceedings Below .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20

ARGUMENT .....24

I. SpeechNow.org Is Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Its As-Applied Challenge to the Contribution Limits.....25

A. As Applied to SpeechNow.org and Its Supporters, the Contribution Limits are Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....25

B. Plaintiffs are Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits Even if Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply .....32

1. As a Matter of Law, SpeechNow.org’s Independent Political Advocacy—and the Contributions That Fund It—Pose No Risk of Corruption.....33

2. The FEC’s Alleged Interest in More Informative Disclaimers Does Not Justify Limiting Contributions to SpeechNow.org .....41

II. SpeechNow.org Has Successfully Demonstrated the Other Elements of a Preliminary Injunction .....44

A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Irreparable Harm and Will Continue To Be Harmed Unless a Preliminary Injunction Is Granted.....45

B. A Preliminary Injunction Will Not Substantially Injure the FEC .....54

C. Granting an Injunction Will Further the Public Interest.....56

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	25
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	36
<i>Bl(a)ck Tea Soc’y v. City of Boston</i> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	28
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20, 26, 31, 32, 33, 36, 39, 46
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	50
* <i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	30, 39, 40
* <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24, 45, 48
* <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 42, 48

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
225 F.R.D. 41 (D.D.C. 2004) .....58

*Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC*,  
518 U.S. 604 (1996).....33, 36

*Comm. on Jobs Candidate Advocacy Fund v. Herrera*,  
No. 07-03199, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73736  
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2007) .....41, 48, 58

\**Davis v. FEC*,  
128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....26, 28, 48, 49

*Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
No. 08-5524, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 15318  
(D.C. Cir. July 10, 2009) .....19

*Democratic Party v. Wis. ex rel. La Follette*,  
450 U.S. 107 (1981).....50, 51

\**Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....45

*FEC v. Beaumont*,  
539 U.S. 146 (2003).....31

*FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.*,  
533 U.S. 431 (2001).....31

\**FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 20, 26, 31, 43, 44, 46, 50, 55

\**FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Committee*,  
470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 20, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36

\**FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 6, 22, 23, 25, 28, 36, 37, 49, 51, 53, 55, 56

*First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....20, 28



*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....57

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....25

\**Grant v. Meyer*,  
828 F.2d 1446 (10th Cir. 1987), *aff'd*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 28, 49-50

*Johnson v. Bergland*,  
586 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1978) .....48

*LaRouche v. Fowler*,  
152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....51

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 29, 33, 35, 36, 39, 40

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....28

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....36

*Mills v. Alabama*,  
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....57

\**Mills v. District of Columbia*,  
No. 08-7127, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 15324  
(D.C. Cir. July 10, 2009) .....45

*NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....26

\**N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*,  
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....32, 34, 35, 40

*Newsom v. Norris*,  
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) .....48

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....57

*Ogden v. Marendt*,  
264 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....58

*Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City*,  
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....48, 56

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens*,  
215 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2002).....56

*Phelps-Roper v. Nixon*,  
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) .....56

*Randall v. Sorrell*,  
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....32

*Ripon Soc’y, Inc. v. Nat’l Republican Party*,  
525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....51

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....20

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....56

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*,  
No. 1:08-cv-00248 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2009).....19

*Smith v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs*,  
591 F. Supp. 70 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....58

*Temple Univ. v. White*,  
941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991) .....58

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....21, 55

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*,  
 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) .....55

*Whitney v. California*,  
 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....57

*Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....23

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 431 .....2

2 U.S.C. § 431-55.....48

2 U.S.C. § 431(4) .....13, 15, 16

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) .....13, 15, 16

2 U.S.C. § 431(9) .....13, 16

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....12, 38

2 U.S.C. § 432.....2, 14, 16, 42

2 U.S.C. § 433.....2, 14, 16, 42

2 U.S.C. § 434.....2, 14, 16, 42

2 U.S.C. § 434(c) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 437f.....2, 15

2 U.S.C. § 437h.....1, 2, 18, 19

2 U.S.C. § 441a .....2

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....11, 13, 15, 16, 48

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) .....11, 15, 16, 48

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(B).....14

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....9, 39

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(C).....9

2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) .....39

2 U.S.C. § 441d.....2

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 441d(d)(2).....12

2 U.S.C. § 441i.....2

2 U.S.C. § 441i(e) .....39

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1657 .....19

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....1

Cal. Gov. Code § 84506(a) .....2, 44

District of Columbia Unincorporated Nonprofit Associations Act,  
D.C. Code § 29-971.01-.15. ....2, 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.510(4) .....2, 44

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 100.16 .....2, 34

11 C.F.R. § 109 .....9

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....2

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)(1).....34, 39

11 C.F.R. § 110.11 .....2

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(2).....43

11 C.F.R. § 112.4 .....2, 15

11 C.F.R. § 112.4(a).....15

11 C.F.R. § 114.10 .....2

11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c).....43

**RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....58

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*,  
56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175, 1177 (1989).....36

Clean Money, Clean Elections Act of 2009,  
H.R. 2056, 111th Cong. (2009) .....47

FEC Advisory Op. 2009-02,  
*True Patriot Network, LLC* (Apr. 17, 2009) available at  
[http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/AOR%202009-02%20\(TPN\)final.pdf](http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/AOR%202009-02%20(TPN)final.pdf)  
(last visited Aug. 21, 2009).....43

H.R. Con. Res. 13, 111th Cong. (2009).....47

H.J.R. Res. 13, 111th Cong. (2009).....47

Let the People Decide Clean Campaign Act,  
H.R. 158, 111th Cong. (2009) .....47

Press Release, FEC,  
*Disclosure Reports Added to FEC Webpage* (Jan. 2, 1998) available at  
<http://www.fec.gov/press/press1998/imagweb.htm>  
(last visited Aug. 20, 2009).....44
